
24 April 2018

To: Councillors Cox, Elmes, Galley, Hobson, Hunter, Matthews, Mitchell, Roberts and 
L Taylor 

Independent Co-opted Member: Yvonne Russell

The above members are requested to attend the: 

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Thursday, 3 May 2018 at 6.00 pm
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool

A G E N D A

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state: 

(1) the type of interest concerned either a

(a) personal interest
(b) prejudicial interest 
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI)

and

(2) the nature of the interest concerned

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 15 MARCH 2018 (Pages 1 - 6)

To agree the minutes of the last meeting of the Audit held on 15 March 2018 as a true 
and correct record.

3 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - GOVERNANCE (Pages 7 - 14)

To consider a progress report on individual risks identified in the Council’s Strategic 
Risk Register.    

Public Document Pack



4 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/2018 (Pages 15 - 36)

The purpose of the report is to provide Audit Committee with the opportunity to 
review and approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2017/2018 prior to it being 
included in the Statement of Accounts.  

5 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/2018 (Pages 37 - 64)

To consider KPMG’s Audit Plan 2017/2018.

6 ANNUAL AUDIT OPINION 2017/2018 (Pages 65 - 78)

The report sets out the individual and collective outcomes of the audit reviews 
undertaken in the year ended 31 March 2018. It also provides an audit opinion on the 
control environment based on this audit work.

7 INTERNAL AUDIT QUALITY ASSURANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 
2018/2019 (Pages 79 - 96)

To approve the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme, to be implemented 
for the internal audit team, a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit. 

8 AUDIT COMMITTEE SELF-EVALUATION (Pages 97 - 104)

To consider the feedback from the self-evaluation exercise undertaken by the Audit 
Committee and senior officers who engage with the Committee on a regular basis and 
to approve the training programme.  

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

To note the date and time of the next meeting of the Committee as Thursday, 21 June 
2018, commencing at 6.00pm.

Venue information:

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building.

Other information:

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager, Tel: 01253 
477213, e-mail sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk.

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 15 MARCH 2018

Present: 

Councillor Galley (in the Chair)

Councillors

Elmes
Hunter

Matthews
Mitchell

Roberts
D Scott

L Taylor

In Attendance: 

Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources
Mr Iain Leviston, Manager, KPMG
Mrs Tracy Greenhalgh, Chief Internal Auditor
Mrs Sharon Davis, Blackpool Council

Apologies:

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Mrs Yvonne Russell, Independent Co-
optee.

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2018

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 18 January 2018 be 
signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record.

3  CYBER SECURITY UPDATE

Mr Tony Doyle, Head of ICT Services provided an update on cyber threats and the actions 
taken to reduce cyber risk. He reported that the number and sophistication of cyber security 
risks had continued to increase over the previous 12 months and highlighted a number of 
key vulnerabilities and recent incidents.

It was reported that the largest threat was f
[...]
d by Mrs Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk who explained the 
core areas for review.

In response to questions, Mrs Greenhalgh advised that the demand for audit work regularly 
exceeded the resource, however, robust risk assessments were undertaken to ensure the 
correct areas of work were carried out. The Committee noted the additional working being 
undertaken by Internal Audit with the wholly owned companies of the Council.

Mrs Greenhalgh added that she was confident the service could achieve delivery of the plan 
and she would report any concerns to the Committee as appropriate.

The Committee agreed to approve the Internal Audit Charter 2018/2019.

7  FRAUD PREVENTION CHARTER

The Committee considered the Fraud Prevention Charter and noted that it set out the 
Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Statement which outlined the Council’s zero tolerance 
approach when dealing with fraud, corruption and bribery.

In response to a series of questions, Mrs Greenhalgh advised that consideration was being 
given to increasing the visibility of the officer register of interests, and gifts and hospitality 
received. She also reported that a joint procurement exercise had been undertaken with 
Lancashire County Council in order to ensure relevant computer audit expertise was 
available should it be required. 

The Committee agreed to approve the Fraud Prevention Charter 2018/2019.

8  RISK SERVICES QUARTER THREE REPORT

Mrs Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk provided a summary of the work completed 
by Risk Services in quarter three of the 2017/2018 financial year to the Committee. She 
highlighted that a large amount of work was ongoing to reduce the number of Children’s 
Services Business Continuity Plans from over 15 to four or five. As a result the percentage of 
business continuity plans in place had reduced but was expected to recover in quarter four.

Page 3



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 15 MARCH 2018

The Committee noted that the ta
[...]
towards meeting targets within Rideability and it was noted that Members 
may wish to speak to the Service Manager if suitable progress was not made.

Members also raised concerns regarding the priority two and three recommendations that 
were the responsibility of managers to implement. The Audit Committee focussed on 
monitoring the implementation of the priority one recommendations.  Priority two and 
three recommendation implementation were often considered when future planned audit 
work was undertaken.

9  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2018/2019

Mrs Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk presented the updated Strategic Risk Register 
2018/2019 to the Committee for approval. She advised that the register was reviewed 
annually to ensure it was relevant. In order to further strengthen reporting, in addition to 
the Risk Register a report would also be submitted to the Committee to reflect the 
additional work undertaken to mitigate risks. The level of detail that could be contained 
within the Risk Register was limited and the supplementary report would provide additional 
assurance to the Committee.

Page 4



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 15 MARCH 2018

In response to a question, Mrs Greenhalgh advised that it would not be possible to include 
reference to the previous year in the Risk Register, however, it could be included in the 
supplementary report to be provided.

The training programme for Audit Committee Members was also discussed and it was noted 
that training would be provided on interpreting the revised Strategic Risk Register.

The Committee agreed to approve the Strategic Risk Register 2018/2019.

10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The date and time of the next meeting of the Committee was noted as 3 May 2018, 
commencing at 6pm in Committee Room A, Blackpool Town Hall.

 
 
 
 
Chairman
 
(The meeting ended at 7.25 pm)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 01253 477213
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE

Relevant Officers: Steve Thompson, Director of Resources

Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships

Date of Meeting 3 May 2018

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER – GOVERNANCE 

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To consider a progress report on individual risks identified in the Council’s Strategic 
Risk Register.    

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 To consider the controls being implemented to manage the strategic risk relating to 
governance.    

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 To enable Audit Committee to consider an update and progress report in relation to 
an individual risk identified on the Strategic Risk Register.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council?

No

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget?

Yes

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered:

N/A

4.0 Council Priority:

4.1 The relevant Council priority is organisational resilience.  

5.0 Background Information

5.1 At its meeting in March 2018, the Audit Committee agreed to continue to invite 
Strategic Risk Owners to attend future meetings to provide updates and progress 
reports in relation to the individual risks identified on the Strategic Risk Register.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No

List of Appendices:

Appendix 3(a) Strategic Risk Register Progress Report – Ineffective 
Governance. 

6.0 Legal considerations:

6.1 The effective management of governance arrangements helps ensure that the 
Council complies with the law.  

7.0 Human Resources considerations:

7.1 The controls being implemented will be undertaken by current employees.  

8.0 Equalities considerations:

8.1 N/A

9.0 Financial considerations:

9.1 The controls being implemented will be done so within current budget constraints.

10.0 Risk management considerations:
[...]
ntrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council?

No

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget?

Yes

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered:

N/A

4.0 Council Priority:

4.1 The Annual Governance Statement is relevant to all Council priorities. 

5.0 Background Information

5.1 Blackpool Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



accordance with the law and proper standards.  It needs to ensure that public money 
is safeguarded, properly accounted for and used economically, efficiently and 
effectively.  

The CIPFA Delivering Good Governance publication (2016) defines the various 
principles of good governance in the public sector and how they relate to each other 
and are defined as:

 Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values 
and respecting the rule of law.

 Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement.

 Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and 
environmental benefits.

 Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement of the 
intended outcomes.

 Developing the Council’s capacity, including its leadership and the individuals 
within it.

 Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and strong 
public financial management.

 Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting and audit, to deliver 
effective accountability.

The governance framework at Blackpool Council comprises the systems and 
processes, culture and values which the Council has adopted in order to deliver on 
the above principles.  The system of internal control is a significant part of the 
framework and is designed to manage risk to a reasonable level.  It cannot eliminate 
all risk of failure to achieve policies and objectives and can therefore only provide 
reasonable and not absolute assurance of effectiveness.  

The governance framework incorporated into this r
[...]
ocurement and Projects. 

Page 17



A further workshop was held on the 13 March 2018 with representation from 
Scrutiny, Audit and Standards and facilitated by the Head of Audit and Risk, Head of 
Democratic Governance and Transformation Manager.     

The Corporate Leadership Team was required to complete a control self-assessment 
questionnaire providing assurance that their directorates were compliant with a 
number of key controls. 

External Audit was also asked to provide feedback on the draft statement.  

13.0 Background papers:

13.1 N/A

Page 18



Annual Governance Statement 2017/2018

Page 1 of 17

Annual Governance Statement 

2017/2018

Appendix 4(a)

Page 19



Annual Governance Statement 2017/2018

Page 2 of 17

Acknowledgement of Responsibility 
Blackpool Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper 
standards.  It needs to ensure that public money is safeguarded, properly accounted for and used economically, 
efficiently and effectively.  

The Accounts and Audit Regulations (2015) require the Council to conduct a review, at least once a year, on the 
effectiveness of its system of internal control and include an Annual Governance Statement reporting on the 
review with the Statement of Accounts. 

The Principles of Good Governance 
The CIPFA Delivering Good Governance publication (2016) defines the various principles of good governance in 
the public sector and how they relate to each other and are defined as:

 Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values and respecting the rule of 
law.

 Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement.

 Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and environmental benefits.

 Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement of the intended outcomes.

 Developing the Council’s capacity, including its leadership and the individuals within it.

 Managing risks and performance thr
[...]
 name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. 

CREATE: CRT086281A

kpmg.com/uk

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE

Relevant Officer: Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk

Date of Decision/ Meeting 3 May 2018

ANNUAL AUDIT OPINION 2017/2018

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 The report sets out the individual and collective outcomes of the audit reviews undertaken in 
the year ended 31 March 2018. It also provides an audit opinion on the control environment 
based on this audit work.

The Head of Audit and Risk’s Annual Audit Opinion is one component that the Council takes 
into account when compiling its Annual Governance Statement.   

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 Audit Committee is asked to consider the annual audit report for the year ended 31st March 
2018.   

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 The completion of an Annual Audit Opinion is a requirement of the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards and a key component when formulating the Annual Governance Statement. 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by 
the Council?

No

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? Yes

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered:

N/a

4.0 Council Priority:

4.1 The work of Risk Services contributes to the delivery of all of the Council’s priorities.

5.0 Background Information

5.1 Blackpool Council’s Head of Audit and Risk is responsible for the delivery of an annual audit 
opinion and report that can be used by the Council to inform its Annual Governance 
Statement.  The annual opinion concludes on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and control.  In giving this 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



opinion assurance can never be absolute and therefore only reasonable assurance that there 
are no major weaknesses in the processes reviewed can be provided.
[...]
isation’s framework of governance, risk management and control.  

In giving this opinion assurance can never be absolute and, therefore, only reasonable assurance that there are no 

major weaknesses in the processes reviewed can be provided.  In assessing the level of assurance to be given the 

opinion has been given based on: 

 Internal audit assurance statements issued throughout the year as part of the annual audit plan. 

 Reports provided as a result of advice / consultancy work undertaken by the internal audit team. 

 The implementation of recommendations made by internal audit linked to high risks throughout the year. 

 The extent of resources available to deliver the annual internal audit plan. 

 The quality and performance of the internal audit service and the extent to which it complies with the 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 Whether the target for delivery of the internal audit plan has been achieved. 

 The results of other review bodies where appropriate.  

Annual Audit Opinion 2017/18 

The Head of Audit and Risk is satisfied that sufficient assurance work has been carried out to allow the 

provision of a reasonable conclusion on the adequacy and effectiveness of Blackpool Council’s internal control 

environment. 

The opinion of the Head of Audit and Risk is that the overall control environment of the Council is adequate, 

however recognises that there are significant financial pressures faced by Children’s Services which need to be 

addressed.  

Where weaknesses have been identified through internal audit work the team has worked with management 

to agree appropriate remedial actions and a timescale for improvement.  This is particularly relevant in high risk 

areas where innovative solutions are being implemented to support the future sustainability of the Council.   

Page 71



Annual Internal Audit Option 
 

 
Page 4 of 9 

Internal Audit Coverage and Output  

Planned Audit Work 

The Annual Internal Audit Plan for 
[...]
k management groups, thematic or at directorate level, have been established, all of which are 

supported by the Head of Audit and Risk or nominated staff in Risk Services.  These include: 

 Corporate Risk Management Group 

 Central Support Services Risk Management Group 

Page 76



Annual Internal Audit Option 
 

 
Page 9 of 9 

 Children’s Services Risk Management Group 

 Adult Services Risk Management Group 

 Place’s Risk Management Group 

 Community and Environmental Risk Management Group 

 Driving at Work Risk Management Group 

 Property Risk Management Group 

 Safety Advisory Group 

During 2018/19 new risk management groups will be formed in line with the revised Risk Management 

Framework including: 

 Highways Risk Management Group 

 Emergency Planning Risk Management Group 

 Equalities Risk Management Group 

Governance Framework 

A Good Governance Group is established, chaired by the Director of Governance and Partnerships and supported 

by the Head of Audit and Risk and other Heads of Service charged with governance.  The Group leads on the 

production of the Annual Governance Statement and undertook a mid-year review of progress on identified 

actions, which was reported to Audit Committee. 

The Group is also raising awareness of the need for good and consistent application of the governance 

framework.   

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: AUDIT COMMITTEE

Relevant Officer: Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk

Date of Decision/ Meeting 3 May 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT QUALITY ASSURANCE AND IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAMME 2018/2019

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To approve the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme, to be implemented for the 
internal audit team, a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit. 

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 The Audit Committee is asked to approve the Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme for the internal audit service for 2018/2019.    

3.0 Reasons for recommendati
[...]
Greenhalgh 
and Mark Towers

March 2019 Managing Cyber Risk 5pm till 5.45pm Tony Doyle 

Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No

List of Appendices:
None.

Page 103



6.0 Legal considerations:

6.1 The purpose of the self-evaluation is to help ensure that members of the Committee 
effectively fulfil their responsibilities as members of the Audit Committee.  

7.0 Human Resources considerations:

7.1 Members of the Committee may wish to complete the CIPFA Guidance on Audit Committees 
(2013) evaluation titled Audit Committee Members – Knowledge and Skills Framework.  This 
may identify additional training and development needs which could potentially be provided 
internally, or where budget allows, at external events. 

8.0 Equalities considerations:

8.1 All members of the Committee have the same access to training available.  

9.0 Financial considerations:

9.1 It is anticipated that the training programme for Committee members will be delivered 
within existing Council budgets.  

10.0 Risk management considerations:

10.1 The Audit Committee has a key role in the governance of the Council and therefore it is 
important that it engages in the development and delivery of an improvement plan to ensure 
that it can effectively manage risk. 

11.0 Ethical considerations:

11.1 N/A

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken:

12.1 Consultation has taken place with Chief Officers and Committee members. 

13.0 Background papers:

13.1 None.

Page 104


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 15 MARCH 2018
	Minutes

	3 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - GOVERNANCE
	Appendix 3a Ineffective Governance - May 2018

	4 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/2018
	Annual Governance Statement 2017-18 for Audit Committee

	5 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/2018
	Appendix 5a Blackpool Council Audit Plan 2017-18 - DRAFT
	External�Audit Plan 2017/18
	Summary for Audit Committee
	Summary for Audit Committee (cont.)
	Introduction
	Financial statements audit planning
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Other matters
	Other matters
	Key elements of our financial statements audit approach
	Key elements of our financial statements audit approach (cont.)
	Audit team
	Independence and objectivity requirements
	Independence and objectivity requirements (cont.)
	Slide Number 25


	6 ANNUAL AUDIT OPINION 2017/2018
	Appendix 6a Annual Report and Opinion - 2017-18

	7 INTERNAL AUDIT QUALITY ASSURANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 2018/2019
	Appendix 7a Quality Assurance Improvement Programme - 2018-19

	8 AUDIT COMMITTEE SELF-EVALUATION



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 3 MAY 2018

Present: 

Councillor Galley (in the Chair)

Councillors

Cox
Elmes

Hobson
Humphreys

Hunter
Matthews

Roberts
L Taylor

In Attendance: 

Tracy Greenhalgh, Chief Internal Auditor
Neil Jack, Chief Executive
Yvonne Russell, Independent Member
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources
Mr Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships
Ms Saima Valli, KPMG (Item 5)

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 15 MARCH 2018

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2018 be signed by 
the Chairman as a true and correct record.

3  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - GOVERNANCE

Mr Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships and Mr Steve Thompson, 
Director of Resources outlined the contents of the Strategic Risk Register and the controls 
being implemented to manage the risks related to governance.

It was reported that a communications and training plan designed to ensure compliance 
with the forthcoming General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) would be unveiled in May 
2018. Concerns about the Council’s ability to comply with the regulations by the deadline on 
28 May 2018 were noted and in response Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive advised that 
everything possible was being done to adhere to the guidelines. Members noted that it was 
the responsibility of all staff and Elected Members to play their part in data protection. 
Following a question about the types of training available for staff, it was reported that 
mandatory face to face training would be delivered alongside an interactive online I-pool 
training module. Members questioned what training would be available to agency or 
temporary staff and Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources advised that the training 
developed would ensure all staff would be fully compliant. In addition, concerns about 
potential data theft from personal devices were alleviated when it was reported that a 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 3 MAY 2018

process of remote data removal by the Council’s IT department was available even on 
devices that had been switched off. 

In relation to the section of the risk register regarding continued development of robust 
processes for starters and leavers from the organisation, it was noted that they were 
currently in place for contracted staff and plans to improve the arrangements for agency 
staff were in development. Mr Thompson added that a fraud prevention charter was also 
about to be implemented which would help to further minimise those risks.

With regard to the risk of non-compliance with statutory requirements and internal 
processes, the Committee noted that measures such as the use of statutory officers, 
mandatory officers, regular auditing, the development of an action plan and a compliance 
calendar would all help to offset the risk. The key challenge was noted as ensuring the 
message was effectively disseminated to all staff consistently.

Following a discussion about the implementation of the Risk Management Framework, Mr 
Thompson reported that a positive culture of risk management ran through the organisation 
at all levels of managerial responsibility. This was evidenced by the framework itself, 
through quarterly reporting and through the role of risk champions. Following a question 
about how the effectiveness of the Strategic Risk Register and framework would be 
measured quantitatively, Mrs Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk advised that 
through quarterly reporting and reviews conducted every six months, this type of 
quantitative analysis would be undertaken.

The Committee noted the update.

4  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/2018

The Committee considered the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2017/2018. Mr 
Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships reminded members of the CIPFA 
Delivering Good Governance publication (2016), which defined the various principles of 
good governance in the public sector and how they related to each other. He added that a 
Council led officer workshop had been conducted to gauge how closely the authority was 
adhering to the principles. As a result, an action plan had been devised and had been 
appended to the Annual Governance Statement 2017/2018. The action plan included a 
discretionary element designed to add value and ensure governance arrangements 
continued to be robust and effective. Following a question from Members about what, if 
any, changes had happened following the workshop, Mr Towers advised that the action plan 
had now incorporated all the suggested changes.

A suggestion to more clearly reference the vision or ethos of the Council was noted to 
demonstrate how values underpin what the Council would do and how it would achieve 
this.

The Committee agreed to approve the draft Annual Governance Statement 2017/2018 
subject to the inclusion of a section on the values and ethos of the Council.



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 3 MAY 2018

5  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/2018

Ms Saima Valli, Assistant Manager, Public Sector Assurance Department, KPMG presented 
the report and outlined the key elements of the External Audit Plan and areas of significant 
risk including pension liabilities and faster close of financial statements. In relation to the 
latter risk, the Committee noted that in future draft accounts would need to be submitted 
by 31 May each year with final accounts signed by 31 July. The timetable would have an 
impact on Local Authority accounting in the future, essentially making reporting more like 
that of private businesses in terms of when accounting information must be submitted and 
allowing the public earlier access to such information. Mr Thompson advised that these 
changes to the reporting cycle had created additional pressures in terms of budget 
monitoring and external audit capacity.

Following a question about the amount of resources KPMG would be able to offer the 
Council in the future, Ms Valli suggested that the size and experience of the organisation she 
represented meant that Members and officers need not be concerned. She added that in 
her opinion, the working relationship between KPMG and the Council remained strong and 
productive.

In response to concerns voiced by the Chairman about re-valuing of assets, it was agreed 
that heritage assets should be included and that a formal re-evaluation incorporating those 
assets would be desirable.

The Committee agreed:
1.To note the External Audit Plan 2017/2018
2.To recommend that a formal re-evaluation of the Council’s assets be undertaken to 

include the addition of heritage assets.

6  ANNUAL AUDIT OPINION 2017/2018

The Annual Audit Opinion 2017/2018 was presented by Mrs Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of 
Audit and Risk. Mrs Greenhalgh reminded the Committee that the annual opinion was 
designed to comment on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework 
of governance, risk management and control.  Members noted that the annual opinion 
could only offer reasonable assurance that there were no major weaknesses in the 
processes reviewed and opinions had been based on the reports, statements and resources 
available to the team.

Mrs Greenhalgh proceeded to outline the key audit priorities and range of activity from 
2017/2018 including reference to the categories deemed to be inadequate which included 
the adolescent hub, children’s services payments and events risk management. In response 
to a question from Members as to whether those categories deemed inadequate had been 
dealt with, Mrs Greenhalgh advised that the Quarterly Reports would include any relevant 
updates. Following additional questions about how audit work was allocated and levels of 
contingency, MRS Greenhalgh advised that work allocation was dictated by levels of risk and 
currently 15% of time allocation was held in reserve for contingency purposes.



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 3 MAY 2018

When questioned about the overall effectiveness of internal auditing arrangements and the 
levels of priority, Mrs Greenhalgh suggested that all priority one areas were incorporated 
into the annual plans and acknowledged that some of the priority two areas and all priority 
three areas were currently dealt with by individual managers with responsibility over the 
relevant department(s). A suggestion to incorporate a foreword or conclusion into the 
Annual Audit Opinion 2017/2018 including the views of the Head of Audit and Risk was 
noted.

The Committee agreed:
To recommend that the feasibility of receiving future updates on all priority two and three 
areas by responsible managers be investigated by the Head of Audit and Risk.

7  INTERNAL AUDIT QUALITY ASSURANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 2018/2019

During consideration of the Internal Audit Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
2018/2019, the Committee considered the overarching rationale of the document to 
measure service delivery and quality against agreed performance parameters and to inform 
future planning. In terms of the process, Mrs Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk reported 
that in addition to ensuring compliance and monitoring internal audit activity, the 
programme helped to add value to existing arrangements and was enhanced by the 
commissioning of an external assessment at least once every five years.

With regards to the process of formulating the finalised programme, the Committee was 
advised that findings were discussed and an outline summary produced for the draft 
document and that often the successes of the previous year’s programme would form the 
basis of the programme for the following year.

In relation to the skills of staff within the Audit and Risk area, Mrs Greenhalgh 
acknowledged that the time required for staff to complete relevant professional 
qualifications had a significant impact on the relatively small team whilst those enrolled on 
courses worked to achieve their qualifications. In response to concerns about how the team 
might overcome the possible effects of members of staff obtaining qualifications and then 
deciding to leave the organisation, Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources advised that 
the organisational culture of the Council and the working environment were such that 
contractual agreements related to the completion of professional qualifications were rarely 
invoked other than for moves to the private sector. 

Mrs Greenhalgh informed the Committee of the newly improved customer satisfaction 
survey that had been modified in order to offer a more user friendly experience.

The Committee agreed: 
To approve the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme for the internal audit 
service for 2018/2019.

8  AUDIT COMMITTEE SELF-EVALUATION

The Committee considered the report and the implications for Members future 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 3 MAY 2018

development. In particular measures designed to improve the uptake of training and 
subsequent completion rates were regarded as being especially important for 2018/2019.  
As such, a suggestion to make use of Democratic Governance and political party whips to 
ensure greater compliance from Members was met with a positive response overall.

During the discussion, a desire to increase awareness of the role of audit more widely across 
the Council was noted and a suggestion to involve managers below the most senior levels 
was also put forward. Furthermore, managers could be invited to training sessions with a 
view to them sharing learning from those sessions with staff in their own departments. A 
further suggestion was also noted to introduce pre-meetings that Members should aim to 
attend prior to the Audit Committee meetings themselves in order to enhance 
understanding of agenda content and to discuss possible lines of questioning and challenge 
to pursue within the meeting itself. 

Also noted was an acknowledgment that closer links between the Audit and Scrutiny 
Committees might enhance the effectiveness of both with the former providing a potential 
mandate for the latter to undertake a more detailed scrutiny of particular issues and areas 
of work.

The Committee agreed:
To approve the Audit Committee training programme for 2018/2019.

9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The date and time of the next meeting of the Committee was noted as 21 June 2018 at 6pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool.

 
 
 
 
Chairman
 
(The meeting ended at 7.34 pm)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Chris Williams, Democratic Governance Adviser
Tel: 01253 477153
E-mail: chris.williams@blackpool.gov.uk

mailto:chris.williams@blackpool.gov.uk

